

DEACON CONSULTING GROUP, L.C.

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314 900002482349—-5 -04/08/98--01042--003 ****293.75 *****293.75

SUBJECT: <u>DEACON CONSULTING GROUP, L.C.</u>

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy.

Filing fees for Articles of Organization of Florida Limited Liability Company:

\$ 250.00 Filing fee for Articles of Organization and Affidavit

\$ 35.00 Designation of Registered Agent

\$ 8.75 Certificate of Status

\$ 293.75 Total Fees/Deacon Consulting Group, L.C.

FROM:

Joseph W. Taylor

1839 S.E. 2nd. Terrace Cape Coral, Florida 33990

(941) 772-9066 phone (941) 772-5710 facsimile Mame
Availability

Continue

Lipdate
Verifyer

Acknowledgen

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

DEACON CONSULTING GROUP, L.C.

ARTICLE I

<u>NAME</u>

The name of the Company is DEACON CONSULTING GROUP, L.C.

ARTICLE II

PURPOSE

This Company is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business for which limited liability companies may be formed under Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE III

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Initial contributions to capital in an aggregate amount of Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$600.00) shall be paid to this Company in cash or in property by the Members in such amounts as are set forth below:

KIMBERLY ANNE TAYLOR

JOSEPH WILLIAM TAYLOR \$300.00

\$ 300.00

From time to time, the Members may determine by a unanimous vote that additional contributions to capital are deemed necessary to finance the business and affairs of this Company.

In the event of such a determination, this Company will notify each Member of such Member's obligation to make an additional contribution to capital. Each Member shall be required to make an additional contribution to capital in proportion to such Member's then existing non-returned, contributed capital, or in any other proportion which the Members may unanimously agree.

ARTICLE IV

ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS

No additional members shall be admitted to the company except with the unanimous written consent of all the members of the company and on such terms and conditions as shall be determined by all the members. A member may transfer his or her interest in the company as set forth in the regulations of the company, but the transferee shall have no right to participate in the management of the business and affairs of the company or become a member unless all the other members of the company, other than the member proposing to dispose of his or her interest, approve of the proposed transfer by unanimous written consent.

ARTICLE V

MANAGEMENT AND POWERS

The business of this Company shall be managed under the direction of one or more Managers. All powers of this Company shall be exercised only by or under the authority of such Managers, except as otherwise provided by law, these Articles of Organization, the Regulations or Operating Agreement of this Company. The following is a list of the names and addresses of each individual who shall serve as a Manager, at the pleasure of the Members, until the first annual meeting of Members:

NAME

ADDRESS

JOSEPH W. TAYLOR

1839 S.E. 2nd. Terrace Cape Coral, Florida 33990

ARTICLE VI

REGULATIONS AND OPERATING AGREEMENT

The power to alter, amend or repeal the Regulations and Operating Agreement of this Company shall be vested solely in the Members.

ARTICLE VII

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AND INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the principal place of business of this Company shall be 1839 S.E. 2nd. Terrace, Cape Coral, Florida 33990, County of Lee, State of Florida.

This Company reserves the right, power and authority to establish branch offices at such places as may be designated by this Company. The initial registered agent of this Company shall be JOSEPH W. TAYLOR, whose street address is 1839 S.E. 2nd. Terrace, Cape Coral, Florida 33990, County of Lee, State of Florida.

ARTICLE VIII

DURATION: DISSOLUTION

This Company shall exist for a period of thirty (30) years, commencing on March 15, 1998, unless earlier terminated by the terms of this Article VIII. This Company shall be dissolved upon the occurrence of any event which terminates the membership of any Member as a matter of law, unless the remaining Members unanimously consent to the continued existence of this Company within ninety (90) days after the date of occurrence of such event. This Company shall be dissolved upon the unanimous consent of the Members.

ARTICLE IX

AMENDMENT

The power to alter, amend or repeal these Articles of Organization shall be vested solely in the Members.

The undersigned, being all of the original Members of this Company, certify that the foregoing constitutes the entire proposed Articles of Organization of this Company.

Executed by the undersigned at Cape Coral, Lee County, Florida, on this 5th day of April , 1998.

Kimberly Anne Taylor

Joseph William Taylor

AFFIDAVIT OF MEMBERSHIP AND CONTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned member and authorized representative of **DEACON CONSULTING GROUP, L.C.** deposes and says:

1)	the above named limited liability company has at least two
•	members.

2)	the total amount of cash contributed by the member(s) is :	<u>\$ 6</u>	00.00
3)	the agreed value of property other than cash contributed by member(s) is:	\$	Ф
4)	the amount of cash or property anticipated to be contributed by member(s) is:	\$	0
5)	the total amounts of 2, 3 and 4 is:	\$6	00.00

Signature of a member/Authorized Representative

Date

(In accordance with section 608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of this affidavit constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true.)

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 608.415 or 608.507, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is: **DEACON CONSULTING GROUP, L.C.**
- 2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Joseph William Taylor
(Name)

1839 S.E. 2nd. Terrace
(P.O. Box NOT acceptable)

Cape Coral, Florida 33990

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Signature)

(Date)

Filing Fee: \$ 35 for Designation of Registered Agent